Docket No. ER10–833, Southwest Power Pool. Inc.

Docket No. ER10–888, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER10–897, Southwest Power Pool. Inc.

Docket No. ER10–925, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER10–941, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER10–1014, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER10–1069, Southwest Power Pool. Inc.

Docket No. ER10–1233, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER10–1269, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER10–1308, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER10–1316, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER10–1317, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

Docket No. ER10–1557, Southwest Power Pool, Inc.

These meetings are open to the public.

For more information, contact Patrick Clarey, Office of Energy Market Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (317) 249–5937 or patrick.clarey@ferc.gov.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2010-17555 Filed 7-16-10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Notice of FERC Staff Attendance at the Southwest Power Pool ICT Stakeholder Policy Committee Meeting

July 12, 2010.

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission hereby gives notice that members of its staff may attend the meeting noted below. Their attendance is part of the Commission's ongoing outreach efforts.

ICT Stakeholder Policy Committee Meeting

July 21, 2010 (1 p.m.–5 p.m.), Sheraton North Houston, 15700 John F. Kennedy Blvd., Houston, TX 77032, 281–442–5100.

The discussions may address matters at issue in the following proceedings:

Entergy Services, Inc.
Entergy Services, Inc.
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Arkansas Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc.
Entergy Services, Inc.
Entergy Services, Inc.
Entergy Services, Inc.
Entergy Services, Inc.
Entergy Services, Inc.
Entergy Services, Inc.
Entergy Services, Inc.
Entergy Services, Inc.
Entergy Services, Inc.
Entergy Services, Inc.
Entergy Services, Inc.
Entergy Services, Inc.

These meetings are open to the public.

For more information, contact Patrick Clarey, Office of Energy Market Regulation, Federal Energy Regulatory Commission at (317) 249–5937 or patrick.clarey@ferc.gov.

Kimberly D. Bose,

Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2010-17550 Filed 7-16-10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

Notice of Termination of License by Implied Surrender and Soliciting Comments, Protests, and Motions To Intervene

July 9, 2010.

Take notice that the following hydroelectric proceeding has been initiated by the Commission:

- a. *Type of Proceeding:* Termination of license by implied surrender.
 - b. Project No.: 3037–014.
 - c. Date Initiated: July 01, 2010.
- d. Licensee/owner/former owners: Roosevelt Hydroelectric Company; Rhode Island Department of Environmental Management; BTSFEO, LLC (BTSFEO); and Tai-O Associates L.P. (Tai-O).

- e. Name and Location of Project: The constructed 700-kilowatt (kW) Elizabeth Webbing Mills Project is located on the Blackstone River in Providence County, Rhode Island.
- f. *Proceeding Initiated Pursuant to:* Standard Article 16 of the project's license and 18 CFR 6.4 (2010).
- g. FERC Contact: Diane Murray, (202) 502–8838.
- h. Deadline for filing comments, protests, and motions to intervene: August 9, 2010.

Comments, Motions to Intervene, and Protests may be filed electronically via the Internet. See 18 CFR 385.2001(a)(1)(iii) and the instructions on the Commission's Web site under the "eFiling" link. Please include the project number (P–3037–014) on any documents or motions filed. If unable to be filed electronically, documents may

be paper-filed. To paper-file, an original